

IRIS GLOBAL SOLUCIONES DE PROTECCION SEGUROS Y REASEGUROS, S.A.U.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF USE

Introduction and Company data

This document constitutes the Legal Notice and Conditions of Use that regulate the access, browsing, and use of the Website of IRIS GLOBAL SOLUCIONES DE PROTECCION SEGUROS Y REASEGUROS, S.A.U. (hereinafter, **Iris Global**) located at the URL <u>www.irisglobal.es</u>.

Iris Global Soluciones de Protección Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A.U. is an entity whose registered office is located at Calle Ribera del Loira, 4-6 28042 Madrid (Spain). It is registered in the Commercial Register of Madrid, 9th entry, Page M-68782, Folio 60, Volume 4,141, Book 0, Section 8, with Tax Identification Code A-78.562.246 and number C-627 of the Register of Insurance Companies of the Spanish Directorate General of Insurance and Pension Funds.

To communicate with Iris Global Seguros directly and effectively, you can contact us at the following e-mail address **madrid@internationalsos.com**. To contact Iris Global Seguros customer service department please send an e-mail to **sac@internationalsos.com**.

You should consult this page periodically to review the Terms and Conditions, as these regulate the use of the Website and are mandatory. Iris Global may modify these Terms and Conditions as and when it deems appropriate by updating this document.

Copyright

Iris Global and/or its distributors are the owners and holders of the copyright of the material contained in the Iris Global Website. Unless otherwise stated, no one has permission to copy or republish, by any means, any information found on the Iris Global Website.

The brands, logos, designs, images, maps, banners, content, software, and its various source and object codes, as well as the remaining elements that make up this Website are protected by intellectual property legislation and international treaties. The unauthorised reproduction, distribution, manipulation, or disassembly of the source code, the algorithms incorporated, or the databases, whether total or partial, may give rise to serious civil and criminal penalties and will be subject to the appropriate legal action. In the case of designs or graphics appearing on this Website that are owned by companies collaborating with Iris Global, the present conditions and protection shall also apply, except with the express written consent of such companies.

Access

Access to the Iris Global Website by minors is prohibited, unless they have prior and express authorisation from their parents, guardians, or legal representatives, who will be held responsible for the acts carried out by the minors in their care, in accordance with current legislation. In any case, it shall be presumed that access by a minor to the Iris Global Website has been made with the prior and express authorisation of their parents, guardians, or legal representatives.

Accessing and browsing the Website does not require registration. However, in order to carry out pricing and/or contracting actions, it will be essential to process certain personal data, for which the acceptance of the Privacy and Data Protection Policy, which will be made available to users beforehand, will be required.

Links to other websites

This Website may include links to other websites, which are provided solely for the convenience of our users, and in no way signifies that Iris Global endorses the content of such websites. Iris Global shall not be responsible for the content of any other website, nor shall make any representations or guarantee regarding such other websites or the content or material on such other websites. The decision to access other websites is solely the responsibility of the users.

Use of the Website

The content and products offered through the Iris Global Website are provided to end users only. Any unauthorised commercial use or resale is prohibited, except with the prior written permission of Iris Global.

Communications

In the event that users send information of any kind to Iris Global through its Website, through the channels provided for that purpose, users guarantee that they have the right to do so freely, that such information does not infringe any rights of any third party, that such information is not confidential, and that it is not harmful to third parties, indemnifying Iris Global for any communication that they provide personally or on its behalf.

Guarantees

Iris Global confirms that it has adopted all necessary measures, within its possibilities and the state of technology, to guarantee the functioning of its Website and to avoid the existence and transmission of viruses and other harmful components to users.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, Iris Global does not guarantee and is not responsible for: (i) the continuity of the contents of the Website; (ii) the absence of viruses and/or other harmful components on its Website or server; (iii) the invulnerability of the Website and/or the infallibility of the security measures adopted therein; (iv) any damage or harm caused, to oneself or to a third party, by any person who infringes the conditions, rules, and instructions that Iris Global establishes on its Website or through the violation of the Website's security systems.

Jurisdiction

For any litigious matter that may arise from the existence, access, use, or content of the Website, both the user and Iris Global will submit to the exclusive jurisdiction and competence of the Courts and Tribunals of Madrid.